

No. 2016-01

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TIANTIC, by and through
its Tax Commissioner, MAGGIE KARP,
Petitioner,

v.

ROCKET INC. and JESSICA ROCKET,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TIANTIC

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM NUMBER 13
Counsel of Record
123 Ketchum Street
Cerulean City, ZZ 54321
(999) 555-1234
gotta.ketchum.all@attorneys.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Tiantic’s “Marketplace Equality Act”	2
B. Rocket Inc. and “Team Rocket”	3
C. The Unauthorized Search of Rocket’s Password-Protected Files	4
D. Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. TIANTIC’S MARKETPLACE EQUALITY ACT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Commerce Clause forbids States from imposing tax burdens on out-of-state retailers that lack a physical presence in the taxing State.	10
B. The MEA flouts the physical presence rule by imposing tax collection burdens on out-of-state retailers that have no physical presence in Tiantic.	13
C. The physical presence rule reflects fundamental principles of regulating interstate commerce and should be reaffirmed.	14
1. The physical presence rule is grounded in the Commerce Clause’s structural safeguards against state regulation of the national economy.	15

2.	<i>Stare decisis</i> principles counsel heavily in favor of reaffirming the physical presence rule given the national economy’s substantial reliance on the rule.	20
3.	Congress has plenary power over interstate commerce and is better suited to calibrate any departure from the physical presence rule.	23
II.	AGENT RATTATA’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF ROCKET’S PASSWORD-PROTECTED FILES VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	28
A.	Rocket maintained a reasonable expectation of privacy in the password-protected 1995 files.	29
B.	Agent Rattata violated Rocket’s expectation of privacy by exceeding the scope of Willow’s initial search and opening the password-protected 1995 files.	31
C.	Agent Rattata could not have been virtually certain as to the contents of the 1995 files before she unlocked and opened them because they had not been previously opened or unlocked by anyone else.	39
D.	Agent Rattata’s warrantless search of the 1995 files does not fall into any of the exceptions to the warrant requirement and was thus <i>per se</i> unreasonable.	41
	CONCLUSION.	43
	APPENDIX: Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1a
	U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	1a
	U.S. Const. amend. IV	1a
	State of Tiantic Marketplace Equality Act.	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	42
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	23
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	21
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	41, 43
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	37
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	42
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	42
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	9, 15, 17, 21
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	39
<i>D.H. Holmes Co., Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	13
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	10, 21, 27
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	29
<i>Felt & Tarrant Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 306 U.S. 62 (1939)	11
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	37, 38

<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	30
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	38, 42
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	20, 27
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972)	24
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	21
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	38
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	42
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	30, 41
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	20, 23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	28, 30, 39, 42
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966)	38
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	31
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	28
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	20, 26
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	11
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	37

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	17
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	38
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc. v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	13
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	11
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	36
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	20
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	11
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	28
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	13

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	37
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	13
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	40
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 322 F. Supp 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)	33, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	38
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	31
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	30, 35
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	24
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	24
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	39
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9

STATUTES

Interstate Income Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-272, 73 Stat. 555 (1959).....	24
McCarran-Ferguson Act, Pub. L. No. 79-15, 59 Stat. 33 (1945).....	24
Tiantic Marketplace Equality Act (2016)	
Section 1.....	2, 14
Section 2.....	3, 13, 14
Section 5.....	2
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2 (2016)	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 3549, 99th Cong. (1985)	24
H.R. 4365, 99th Cong. (1986)	24
H.R. 5021, 99th Cong. (1986)	24
H.R. 1242, 100th Cong. (1987)	24
H.R. 1891, 100th Cong. (1987)	24
H.R. 3521, 100th Cong. (1987)	24
H.R. 2230, 101st Cong. (1989).....	24
H.R. 3039, 104th Cong. (1996)	24
H.R. 1087, 114th Cong. (2015)	26
H.R. 2775, 114th Cong. (2015)	25
H.R. 5893, 114th Cong. (2016)	26
S. 1510, 99th Cong. (1985).....	24
S. 2913, 99th Cong. (1986).....	24
S. 639, 100th Cong. (1987).....	24
S. 1099, 100th Cong. (1987).....	24
S. 2368, 100th Cong. (1988).....	24
S. 480, 101st Cong. (1989)	24
S. 1825, 103 Cong. (1994)	24
S. 545, 104th Cong. (1995).....	24

S. 1832, 112th Cong. (2011).....	25
S. 743, 113th Cong. (2013).....	24, 25
S. 698, 114th Cong. (2015).....	24, 25
S. 851, 114th Cong. (2015).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Acer Aspire E15</i> , Amazon, https://goo.gl/L47i1f (last visited Oct. 14, 2016).....	36
Arthur J. Cockfield, <i>Designing Tax Policy for the Digital Biosphere: How the Internet Is Changing Tax Laws</i> , 34 Conn. L. Rev. 333 (2002)	19
Arthur R. Rosen et al., <i>State Business Taxes</i> (2015).....	17
Austan Goolsbee, <i>In a World Without Borders: The Impact of Taxes on Interstate Commerce</i> , 115 Q. J. Econ. 561 (2000)	22
Brian Goldstein et al., <i>Discussion Draft of Origin-Based Online Sales Simplification Act Released</i> , PWC (Jan. 16, 2015), https://goo.gl/TXQriC	25
Brian S. Masterson, <i>Collecting Sales and Use Tax on Electronic Commerce: E-Confusion or E-Collection</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 203 (2000).....	19
Charles A. Trost, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Tax</i> (2d ed. 2015)	17
Charles E. McLure, Jr., <i>Understanding the Nuttiness of State Tax Policy: When States Have Both Too Much Sovereignty and Not Enough</i> , 58 Nat'l Tax J. 565 (2005)	20
Discussion Draft, <i>Online Sales Simplification Act of 2016</i> , 114th Cong. (2016), https://goo.gl/9ssNCJ	26
John A. Swain, <i>State Sales and Use Tax Jurisdiction: An Economic Nexus Standard for the Twenty-First Century</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 343 (2003).....	26
Joseph Henchman, <i>Why the Quill Physical Presence Rule Shouldn't Go the Way of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 46 State Tax Notes 387 (2007).....	22
Neil V. Birkhoff, <i>Beyond Batsa: State Taxation Without State Boundaries?</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 341 (2010)	23
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005)	36, 37
Richard Borean & Joseph Henchman, <i>State Sales Tax Jurisdictions Approach 10,000</i> , Tax Foundation (June 9, 2015), http://www.taxfoundation.org/blog/state-sales-tax-jurisdictions-approach-10000	19
<i>SanDisk Ultra Fit</i> , Amazon, https://goo.gl/mc67s3 (last visited Oct. 14, 2016)	36
Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2016)	2, 19
